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Variabler

e V1 6904 DDA STUDY NUMBER
= Double (0 decimaler)

Gyldige 1375
Manglende 0
Minimum 1307
Maximum 1307
Gennemsnit 1307
Median 1307

Standardafvigelse 0

e V2 6904 YEAR
= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1375
Manglende 0
Minimum 1969
Maximum 1969
Gennemsnit 1969
Median 1969

Standardafvigelse 0

e V3 6904 OMNIBUS NUMBER
The sequence number of the survey within the year. This 00000700 variable has the value 04 for all respondents. It
was gene00000800 rated by the DDA.
o Omnibus number

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1375
Manglende 0
Minimum 4
Maximum 4
Gennemsnit 4
Median 4
Standardafvigelse 0

e V4 6904 SEQUENCE NUMBER

The sequence number of the respondent within the data 00001000 file. The variable has been generated by the DDA.
00001100

o Sequence number

= Double (0 decimaler)
| |

Gyldige 1375
Manglende 0
Minimum 1
Maximum 1375
Gennemsnit 688
Median 688

Standardafvigelse

397

e V5 6904 WEIGHT VARIABLE
Originally, the data material was card weighted, i.e. some 00001500 cases occurred more than once. The duplicate
cases have been removed (on the basis of a comparison of the entire case after conversion to character format), and a
number has been inserted in the 'original' case indicating the number of times it occurred in the card weighted data
file.

o Duplicate indicator/weight variable



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

65 65 889 1 Case not
duplicated

28 28 385 2 One duplicate

6 6 77 3 Two
duplicates

1 1 19 4 Three
duplicates

0 0 4 5 Four
duplicates

0 0 1 6 Five
duplicates

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 100

e V6 6904 URBANIZATION
Provincial towns comprise all towns and suburbs (Excl. the capital suburbs in the metropolitan area) with roughly 500-
600 households. All other communities are rural.

o Questions occurring in al

o 8. Urbanization

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
22 22 296 1 Capital
7 7 94 2 Suburbs

30 30 419 3 Provincial
towns

41 41 566 4 Rural
districts

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 100

e V7 6904 SEX
o Questions occurring in al

o 12A. Sex

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

50 50 682 1 Male

50 50 693 2 Female
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 100

e V8 6904 AGE
o Questions occurring in al

o 12B. Age

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
7 7 97 1 15-19 years
8 8 107 2 20-24 years
9 9 119 3 25-29 years
17 17 238 4 30-39 years
19 19 264 5 40-49 years
24 24 332 6 50-64 years

16 16 218 7 65 years or
more

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 100

¢ V9 6904 MARITAL STATUS
o ion rring in al



o 12C. Marital status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
17 17 228 1 Single
73 73 998 2 Married
11 11 149 3 Previously
married
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 100

e V10 6904 OCCUPATION RESP.
o Questions occurring in al

o 13. Respondents occupational status

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
14 14 193 1 Worker,
unskilled
11 11 145 2 Worker,
skilled
13 13 178 3 Salaried
employees,
lower grade
6 6 83 4 Other
salaried
persons
6 6 76 5 Farmer,
independent

3 3 39 6 Independent
shopkeeper
or artisan

3 3 45 7 Other
independent

7 7 90 8 Apprentice,
pupil,
student etc.

16 16 218 9 Pensioner or
other
persons
without
occupation

22 22 308 10 Married
women
without
employment

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 100

e V11 6904 EDUCATION
o Questions occurring in al

o 14A. Education

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
72 72 991 1 Elementary school
21 21 290 2 Junior highscool

7 7 91 3 Hihgschool/university
0 0 2 4 Won't answer
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 100

e V12 6904 INCOME RESP.
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any reduction for tax payment.

o Questions occurring in al

o 14B. Income of respondent



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
23 23 320 10 kr.

19 19 259 21-11.999
kr.

10 10 137 312.000 -
17.999 kr.

11 11 154 4 18.000 -
25.999 kr.

12 12 166 526.000 -
33.999 kr.

15 15 204 6 34.000 or
more

10 10 135 7 Won't answer

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 100

e V13 6904 INCOME FAMILY
Income is the total money-income (wage salary) paid before any deduction for tax payment.

o Questions occurring in al

o 15. Total family income

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
8 8 104 1-11.999 kr.

10 10 137 212.000 -
17.999 kr.

11 11 153 3 18.000 -
25.999 kr.

13 13 177 4 26.000 -
33.999 kr.

17 17 227 5 34.000 -
45.999 kr.

24 24 324 6 46.000 kr. or
more

18 18 253 7 Won't answer

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 100

e V14 6904 OCCUPATION SUPPORT.
o Questions occurring in al

o 16. Supporters occupation

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 16 225 1 Worker,
unskilled
14 14 194 2 Worker,
skilled
13 13 184 3 Salaried,
employees,
lower grade
11 11 158 4 Other
salaried
persons
12 12 170 5 Farmer,
independent
5 5 62 6 Independent
shopkeeper
or artisan
6 6 88 7 Other
independent
1 1 15 8 Apprentice,
pupil,
student etc.
20 20 273 9 Pensioner or
other



persons
without
occupation

0 0 6 10 Married
woman
without
employment

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 100

e V15 6904 SIZE OF HOUSEHOLD
o Questions occurring in al

o 17A. Total number of persons (In household)

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
11 11 148 11 person
31 31 420 2 2 persons
22 22 304 3 3 persons
22 22 303 4 4 persons
9 9 123 5 5 persons

6 6 77 6 6 or more
persons

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 100

e V16 6904 TYPE OF DWELLING
o Questions occurring in al

o 17B. Type of dwelling

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
37 39 502 1 Own house

6 7 86 2 Rented house
14 15 197 3 0wn

farm/rented
farm
35 38 486 4 Apartment in
privat home
2 2 25 5 Apartment
6 79 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 94

e V17 6904 NUMBER CHILDR.<15
o Questions occurring in al

o 18A. Number of children under 15 years

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

19 44 257 11 child

16 38 225 2 2 children
5 13 74 3 3 children

2 6 33 4 4 or more
children
57 786 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 43

e V18 6904 NUMBER OF ADULTS
o Questions occurring in al

o 18B. Number of adults in household (15 years or more)
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 12 161 11 adult
58 58 801 2 2 adults



19 19 268 3 3 adults

11 11 145 4 4 adults or
more

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 100

e V19 6904 RESP. HEAD OF FAM.
o Questions occurring in al

o 18C. Respondents position in household Head of the family

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
48 48 655 0 Not

mentioned
52 52 719 1 Mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 100

e V20 6904 RESP. HOUSEWIFE
o Questions occurring in al

o 18C. Respondents position in household Housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
54 54 738 0 Not

mentioned
46 46 636 1 Mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 100
e V21 6904 RESP. OTHER ADULT
8 ion rring in al
o 18C. Respondents position in household Other adult

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
88 88 1208 0 Not

mentioned
12 12 166 1 Mentioned
0 1 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 100

e V22 6904 OCCUPATION HOUSEW.
o Questions occurring in al

o 19A. Position of housewife

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

5 5 70 1 No housewife
57 57 782 2 Housewife
without
employment

17 17 234 3 Housewife
with full-time
employment

16 16 217 4 Housewife
with part-
time
employment

5 5 65 5 Housewife
who helps
husband



1 7 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 99

e V23 6904 SOCIAL GROUP
o Questions occurring in al

o 19B. Social group

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
68 68 936 1GroupI
31 31 429 2 Group II
1 1 10 3 Group III
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 100

e V24 6904 PARTY AFFILIATION
o ion rring in al

o 22. For which party would you vote in case of general election tomorrow?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

30 43 413 1A.
Socialdemokratiet

10 15 142 2 B. Radikale
12 18 169 3 C. Konservative
13 18 174 4 D. Venstre

0 0 3 5 E. Retsforbundet

0 1 6 6 K. Kommunister

0 0 2 7 U. De Uafhaengige

3 4 36 8 F. Socialistisk
Folkeparti

0 0 2 9 L. Liberalt Centrum

0 0 0 10 S. Slesvigsk Parti

0 1 5 11 Q. Kristeligt
Folkeparti

0 0 0 12.
Venstresocialisterne
31 423 99 Uoplyst
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 69

e V25 6904 WOULD NOT VOTE
o Questions occurring in al

o 23. If would not vote

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

8 26 107 1 Don't know
which party

8 26 108 2 No right of
voting

2 6 26 3 Would not
vote

1 4 18 4 Don't know
whether
would vote or
not

7 22 93 5 Refuse to
answer which
party

5 15 63 6 Refuse to
answer
whether
would vote or



not
70 960 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 30

¢ V26 6904 HOLIDAY THIS YEAR
o Special guestions in omni

o 71A. Have you considered or discussed what you are going to do in your vacation this year?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
65 65 887 1 Yes
33 33 449 2 No
3 3 35 3 Don't know
0 4 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 100

¢ V27 6904 HOLIDAY PLANS
o ecial guestions in omni

o 71B. (If yes) - Have you made plans?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
57 83 781 1 Yes
10 15 140 2 No
1 2 20 3 Don't know
32 434 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 68

e V28 6904 TRAVELLING
o Special questions in omni

o 72A. (If yes) - Are you going to travel abroad or in this country?
% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

12 20 161 1 Abroad
44 76 609 2 In this

country
2 4 29 3 Don't know
4 50 8
38 526 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 58

e V29 6904 GO TO ITALY
o Special questions in omni

o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? Italy

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
46 74 628 0 Not

mentioned
16 26 222 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

¢ V30 6904 GO TO SPAIN
o Special questions in omni

o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? Spain

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori



59 96 814 0 Not

mentioned
3 4 36 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

¢ V31 6904 GO TO SWEDEN
o Special guestions in omni

o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? Sweden

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
59 96 817 0 Not

mentioned
2 4 33 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

¢ V32 6904 GO TO GERMANY
o Special questions in omni

o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? Germany

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
60 97 827 0 Not

mentioned
2 3 23 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

e V33 6904 GO TO AUSTRIA
o Special guestions in omni

o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? Austria

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
60 97 828 0 Not

mentioned
2 3 22 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

¢ V34 6904 GO TO NORWAY
o Special guestions in omni

o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? Norway

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
60 96 820 0 Not

mentioned
2 4 30 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

e V35 6904 GO TO U.S.A.
o Special questions in omni

o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? U.S.A.



% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
61 99 843 0 Not

mentioned
1 1 7 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

e V36 6904 GO TO FRANCE
o Special questions in omni

o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? France

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori
61 99 840 0 Not

mentioned
1 1 10 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62
e V37 6904 GO TO ENGLAND
8 ial ions in omni
o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? England

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
61 99 842 0 Not

mentioned
1 1 8 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

e V38 6904 GO TO FINLAND
o Special guestions in omni

o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? Finland

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
62 100 847 0 Not

mentioned
0 0 3 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

¢ V39 6904 GO TO OTHERS
o Special questions in omni

o 72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? Others

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
60 97 822 0 Not

mentioned
2 3 28 1 Mentioned
38 525 9 Uoplyst

100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

e V40 6904 GO TO DON'T KNOW
o Special guestions in omni



72B. (If abroad) - To which country or countries are you travelling? Dont know

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

62 100 847

0 0 3
38 525
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 62

0 Not
mentioned

1 Mentioned
9 Uoplyst

e V41 6904 HOLIDAYS IN DK
o Special questions in omni

o 73. (If in this country) - Are you having holidays in a summer cottage, other places or remain at home?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

13 28 183

17 35 230
17 34 228

2 3 23
0 4
51 707

100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 48

1 Summer
cottage

2 Other places
3 Home

4 Don't know
8

9 Uoplyst

¢ V42 6904 MEMBERSHIP OF NATO
o Special questions in omni

o 74A. Are you for or against that Denmark take part in NATO (NORTH ATLANTIC TREATY)?

% MD¢% Antal Kode Kategori

53 53 724
12 12 169
34 34 468
1 14
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 99

1 For

2 Against

3 Don't know
9 Uoplyst

e V43 6904 DRAFT SETTLEMENT
o Special guestions in omni

o 74B. An arbitrary proposal between employer and employees has been accepted. What is your opinion? Are you going
to vote for or against when the proposal is put to the vote?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

46 46 631
15 15 201
39 39 533
0 1

1 9
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 99

1 For

2 Against

3 Don't know
8

9 Uoplyst

¢ V44 6904 WORKERS' PRESSURE
o Special questions in omni

o 74C. Do you think that the workers could have pressured the employers further without causing a labour dispute?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

11 12 158
53 53 728
35 35 481
1 8
100 100 1375

1 Yes

2 No

3 Don't know
9 Uoplyst



Svarprocent: 99

e V45 6904 LABOUR DISPUTE
o Special questions in omni

o 74D. If the workers could not have pressured the employers further without a labour dispute, do you think the workers
should have taken the dispute with strikes and lock-outs?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
16 16 222 1 Yes
53 53 723 2 No
31 31 422 3 Don't know
0 2 8
0 6 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 99

e V46 6904 WHO HAD TO YIELD
o Special guestions in omni

o 75A. Who do you think has had to yield most the workers or the employers?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
30 30 408 1 Workers
23 23 313 2 Employers
47 47 642 3 Don't know
0 6 8
0 6 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 99

e V47 6904 IMPORTANT GRANTS
o Special guestions in omni

o 75B. Which grants from employers to workers do you think were most important?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 100 2 1 Don't know
100 1373 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 100

e V48 6904 TRADE UNION
o Special questions in omni

o 76A. Are you a member of a trade union within LO or outside LO (Trade Union Organization)?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori

6 39 86 1 Member of a
trade union
within LO

3 21 47 2 Member of a
trade union
outside LO

7 40 90 3 Not a
member of a
trade union

1 12 8
83 1140 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 16

e V49 6904 VOTE ON PROPOSAL



o Special guestions in omni
o 76B. Did you vote on the arbitrary proposal?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
3 71 37 1 Yes
1 29 15 2 No
96 1323 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 4

e V50 6904 "MEET THE PRESS"
o Special questions in omni

o 76C. Did you hear last weeks Meet the Press on the radio?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
0 3 3 1 Yes
4 56 55 2 No

3 41 40 3 Don't
remember

93 1277 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 7

e V51 6904 RADIO HABITS
o Special guestions in omni

o 76D. Do you usually listen to the radios Meet the Press?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
1 20 18 1 Yes
2 24 21 2 No
4 56 49 3 Don't know
94 1287 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 6

¢ V52 6904 GOOD PROGRAMME
o Special questions in omni

o 77A. Do you think that the radios Meet the Press is a very good programme, good or not good programme?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
13 14 172 1 Very good
9 10 117 2 Good
68 76 932 3 Not good
0 0 0 4 Don't know
11 149 8
0 5 9 Uoplyst
100 100 1375

Svarprocent: 89

e V53 6904 HARD QUESTIONING
o Special gquestions in omni

o 77B. Do you think that the four ladies who do the questioning are too hard on their victim?

% MD% Antal Kode Kategori
4 27 58 1 Too hard
2 11 24 2 Not too hard
9 61 129 3 Don't know
84 1159 8
0 5 9 Uoplyst



100 100 1375
Svarprocent: 15

Universer

Univers
e Aldersgraenser

Dansk statsborgere p& 15 &r og derover, bosiddende i private husstande.

Koncepter

¢ Questions occurring in al
Questions occurring in all 1969 omnibus surveys
o V6 V7V8VOVI0V11V12V13V14V15V16 V17 V18 V19 V20 V21 V22 V23 V24 V25

o Special questions in omni

Special questions in omnibus no. 04.

V48 V49 V50 V51 V52 V53
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